## CHAPTER 165

## ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING S.F. 509

- AN ACT revising certain statutory provisions relating to engineering and land surveying services.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
- Section 1. Section 114.14, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

  a. (1) Graduation from a course in engineering of four years or more in a school or college which, in the opinion of the board, will properly prepare the applicant for the examination in fundamental engineering subjects. In lieu of graduation from a school or college,
- (2) However, prior to July 1, 1988, in lieu of compliance with subparagraph (1), the board may accept eight years' practical experience which, in the opinion of the board, is of satisfactory character to properly prepare the applicant for the examination in fundamental engineering subjects.
- (3) Between July 1, 1988 and June 30, 1991, in lieu of compliance with subparagraph (1), the board shall require satisfactory completion of a minimum of two years of postsecondary study in mathematics, physical sciences, engineering technology, or engineering at an institution approved by the board, and may accept six years' practical experience which, in the opinion of the board, is of satisfactory character to properly prepare the applicant for the examination in fundamental engineering subjects.
  - Sec. 2. Section 114.14, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:
- a. (1) Graduation from a course in engineering of four two years or more in mathematics, physical sciences, mapping and surveying, or engineering in a school or college and six years of practical experience, all of which, in the opinion of the board, will properly prepare the applicant for the examination in fundamental land surveying subjects. In lieu of graduation from a school or college,
- (2) However, prior to July 1, 1988, in lieu of compliance with subparagraph (1), the board may accept eight years' practical experience which, in the opinion of the board, is of satisfactory character to properly prepare the applicant for the examination in fundamental land surveying subjects.
- Sec. 3. Section 258A.1, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows:

  a. The state board of engineering and land surveying examiners, created pursuant to chapter 114.

Approved May 29, 1987

## **CHAPTER 166**

REAL ESTATE CONTRACT FORFEITURE

H.F. 130

AN ACT relating to the notice required for forfeiture of real estate contracts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 656.2, subsections 2 and 3, Code 1987, are amended to read as follows: 2. The vendor shall also serve a copy of the notice required in subsection 1 on the person in possession of the real estate, if different than the vendee, and on all the vendee's mortgagees of record. The vendee's mortgagees of record shall include all assignees of record for collateral purposes.